

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO
Court Address: 101 W. Colfax Ave., Ste. 800
Denver, Colorado 80202

Agency Information:

Agency: Industrial Claim Appeals Office

W.C. No.: 4-783-192

Appellant: City of Golden and CIRSA
v.

Appellees:
Industrial Claim Appeals Office and Kevin Milan

Attorneys for Appellant:
Paul Krueger, #34592
Alana S. McKenna, #41780
Ritsema & Lyon, P.C.
999 18th Street, Suite 3100
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303-293-3100
Facsimile: 303-297-2337
E-mail: paul.krueger@ritsema-lyon.com
alana.mckenna@ritsema-lyon.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
Case No. 2012 CA 1561

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT9

I. The ALJ Erred by Requiring a Heightened Burden of Proof for Respondents to Overcome the Rebuttable Presumption under §8-41-209(2)(b).....9

 A. Standard of Review9,10

 B. Misapplication of §8-41-209..... 10

 C. The General Assembly Did Not Intend for §8-41-209 to Be Applied as a Strict Liability Statute.....22

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Bishop v. Salida Hospital District</i> 406 P.2d 329, 330 (Colo. 1965)..... | 12,13 |
| <i>Board of Assessment Appeals v. Sampson</i> 105 P.3d 198 (Colo. 2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>City & County of Denver v. DeLong</i> 545 P.2d 154 (Colo. 1976)..... | 13 |
| <i>City of Littleton v. Christ</i> 2012 COA 187 (Colo. App. 2012)..... | 7,16,17 |
| <i>Colantuno v. A. Tenebaum & Co., Inc.</i> 23 P.3d 708, 711 (Colo. 2001)..... | 10 |
| <i>Davison v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office</i> 84 P.3d 1023, 1029 (Colo. 2004)..... | 23 |
| <i>Denver Publishing Company v. City of Aurora</i> 896 P.2d 306 (Colo. 1995)..... | 12,14 |
| <i>Flores v. Safeway Stores</i> W.C. No. 4-799-270..... | 21 |
| <i>Fogg v. Macaluso</i> 892 P. 2d 271, 273 (Colo. 1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>Murray v. Montgomery Ward Life Ins.</i> 584 P.2d 78 (Colo. 1978)..... | 12 |
| <i>Page v. Clark</i> 592 P.2d 792 (Colo. 1979)..... | 20 |

Romer v. Board of County Commissioners
956 P. 2d 566,576 (Colo. 1998).....23

Williams v. Kunau
147 P. 3d 33, 36 (Colo. 2006).....23

II. STATUTES

§8-41-209, C.R.S.....1,2,6,7,8,9,10,11,13,14,15,16,17,20,22,23,24,25

§8-41-209(2)(b), C.R.S.....7,9,10,15,16,20
